

# Delegated Provider Portal Postings

Posted October 2022

Effective 9.27.2021 – 9.30.2023

## CMS Updates

---

- **CMS Transmittals**

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6139477**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has provided a maintenance update to the International Code of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) conversions and other coding updates specific to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs), effective September 6, 2022.

CMS Transmittals are located at:

[Transmittals | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6165201**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued Original Medicare instruction regarding the October 1, 2022, effective update of the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS). This instruction reflects updates to the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC), HCPCS Modifier, and Revenue Code additions, changes, and deletions identified in this Change Request.

CMS Transmittals are located at:

[Transmittals | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6165200**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) updated their website, I/OCE Quarterly Release Files, with the October 2022 Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) files, effective October 1, 2022.

The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor Specification files can be located at:

[I/OCE Quarterly Release Files | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6160641**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued Transmittal 11597 to communicate the revision of 240.2 of the National Coverage Determination (NCD) Manual, Publication (Pub.) 100-03, Chapter 1, Part 4, and to inform the Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) of the changes associated with this NCD, effective September 27, 2021, as amended July 8, 2022.

CMS Transmittals are located at:

[Transmittals | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6174635**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) have issued a quarterly update of the home health HCPCS codes that are effective January 1, 2023.

CMS Transmittals are located at:

[Transmittals | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6174636**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has issued original Medicare instruction regarding the quarterly update to the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) edits, Version 29.0, Effective January 1, 2023.

CMS Transmittals are located at:

[Transmittals | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6179855**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued Original Medicare instruction regarding the January 2023 quarterly Average Sales Price (ASP) Medicare Part B drug pricing files and revisions to prior quarterly pricing files.

Files	Effective for Dates of Service
January 2023 ASP and ASP NOC	January 1, 2023, through March 31, 2023
October 2022 ASP and ASP NOC	October 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022
July 2022 ASP and ASP NOC	July 1, 2022, through September 30, 2022
April 2022 ASP and ASP NOC	April 1, 2022, through June 30, 2022
January 2022 ASP and ASP NOC	January 1, 2022, through March 31, 2022

## • CMS Website

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6168283**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has updated their webpage, COVID-19 Vaccines and Monoclonal Antibodies. CMS updated the Jan - Dec 2022 Geographically-adjusted Payment Rates for Monoclonal Antibody Administration effective August 31, 2022.

The COVID-19 Vaccine and Monoclonal Antibodies website:

[COVID-19 Vaccines and Monoclonal Antibodies | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6168295**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) updated their webpage, COVID-19, on September 12, 2022.

The website is located at:

[COVID-19 | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6168312**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) updated the Seasonal Influenza Vaccines Pricing webpage on September 12, 2022.

The website is located at:

[Seasonal Influenza Vaccines Pricing | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6177883**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) posted the October 2022 ASP files on their webpage, 2022 ASP Drug Pricing Files, effective October 1, 2022.

The ASP Drug Pricing Files webpage is located at:

[2022 ASP Drug Pricing Files | CMS](#)

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6177873**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) posted an update to the July 2022 ASP file on their webpage on September 19, 2022 and it is effective as of July 1, 2022.

The ASP Drug Pricing Files webpage is located at:

[2022 ASP Drug Pricing Files | CMS](#)

## • Federal Register

- **LRR-2022-GOV-6131410**- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued a final rule, CMS-5527-F2, to delay the current start date of the RO Model to a date to be determined through future rulemaking, and to modify the definition of the model performance period to provide that the start and end dates of the model performance period for the RO Model will be established in future rulemaking. These regulations are effective October 28, 2022.

The Federal Register is located at:

[Federal Register :: Radiation Oncology \(RO\) Model](#)

# State Medicaid Updates

---

## • Illinois Medicaid

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6172392**- The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) has posted an updated COVID-19 Fee Schedule on their website, effective August 31, 2022.

The Illinois HFS COVID-19 Fee Schedule is located at:  
[Coronavirus \(COVID-19\) Updates | HFS \(illinois.gov\)](#)

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6174637**- The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) recently released the initial Medicaid Percentage Adjustment (MPA) and the Medicaid High Volume Adjustment (MHVA) rates for RY 23 (October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023).
- **LRR-2022-MCD-6180323**- The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services has posted a Provider Notice regarding new sections published under the Comprehensive Billing Guide for Medicaid Managed Care Services.

The Provider Notice can be located at:  
[Provider Notices | HFS \(illinois.gov\)](#)

## • Kentucky Medicaid

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6169456**- The Cabinet for Health and Family Services (CHFS) recently posted guidance regarding Senate Bill 8 (SB8) and the State Plan Amendment (SPA) that will be effective July 1, 2022 (pending CMS approval) to allow for the reimbursement of child medical evaluations performed by Advanced Practice Registered Nurses (APRNs).

## • South Carolina Medicaid

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6144853**- The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) recently posted the Community Long-Term Care Provider Manual to their website with an effective date of September 1, 2022.

The Community Long-Term Care Provider Manual can be located at:  
[Community Long-Term Care Provider Manual | SC DHHS](#)

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6160816**- The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) recently published a list of South Carolina Excluded Providers on their website, dated September 1, 2022.

The list can be located at:  
[Excluded Providers List | SC DHHS](#)

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6165705** - The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) recently published a list of South Carolina Excluded Providers on their website, dated September 8, 2022.

The list can be located at:  
[Excluded Providers List | SC DHHS](#)

- **LRR-2022-MCD-6176729**- The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) recently posted the Physician Services Provider Manual to their website with an effective date of September 1, 2022.

The Physician Services Provider Manual can be located at:  
[Physicians Services Provider Manual | SC DHHS](#)